
Sigma Hydraulic Oil series is formulated from high base stocks and premium grade hydraulic 
oil additives package to provide excellent performance in most of the Hydraulic applications. It 
is resistant to oxidation and rust.Hydraulic Oil series is extremly efficient for hydraulic systems 
operating in low,high or varying ambient temperature.It ensures stable and smooth operations 
of hydraulic systems.

Sigma Hydraulic Oil-AW

Prevents wear,rust and oxidation
Superior usability
Resists foaming
Superior filterability

ASTM Color

Specific Gravity at 15 deg.

Viscosity at 40 deg.

Viscosity at 100 deg.

Viscosity Index

Pour Point

Flash Point

AW 100

ASTM D 1500

ASTM D 1298

ASTM D 445

ASTM D 445

ASTM D 2270

ASTM D 97

ASTM D 92

AW 32

L 1.0

32

0.8918

5.54

99

-18

229

AW 46

L 1.0

0.8925

46

6.82

97

-18

231

AW 68

L 1.0

0.8783

68

8.99

102

-18

236

L 1.0

0.8902

100

11.16

99

-20

240

This series are suitable for hydraulic systems of all designs. They are equally usable in indus-
trial, marine and mobile services which operate at low, high or rapidly changing ambient tem-
perature.
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Furnishing the information contained herein does not constitute a repressentation by Sigma Oil Industries Limited that any product of process is free from patent 
infringement claims of any third party nor does it constitute the granting of a license under any patent of Sigma Oil Industrues Limited or any third party. Sigma Oil 
Industries Limited assumes no liability for any infringment which mifht arise out of the use of the product. The information and suggestions to use and application 
presented herein represent the best information available to us and are belived to be reliable. They should not however be considered as controling suggestions and users 
urged to conduct confirmatory test to determine final suitablity for their specific end uses. Sigma Oil Industries Limited warranties only that it’s products meet the 
specification which is set for them and specially DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES relating to the products and the application thereof EXPRESS or IMPLIED 
including but not limited to warranties of MERCHANTABILITY and FLTNESS. 



Sigma Hydraulic Oil-AW

Performance Profile
Hydraulic AW is capable of meeting the following specifications :

Parker (formerly Denison) HF-0, HF-1, HF-2, (HM, HV)
Eaton M- 2950-S and I-286-S3
MAG P68, P69, P70 (HM, HV)
DIN 51524-2 (HM); DIN 52524-3 (HV)
ISO 11158 (HM, HV)
ASTM D6158 (HM, HV)
SAE MS 1004 (HM, HV)
Bosch Rexroth RE 90220
JCMAS P041 HK Hydraulic specification
ANSI/AGMA 9005-E02-RO
GM LS-2
AIST 126, 127
SEB 181222
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