

Sigma Hydraulic Oil-AW

Sigma Hydraulic Oil series is formulated from high base stocks and premium grade hydraulic oil additives package to provide excellent performance in most of the Hydraulic applications. It is resistant to oxidation and rust.Hydraulic Oil series is extremly efficient for hydraulic systems operating in low,high or varying ambient temperature.It ensures stable and smooth operations of hydraulic systems.

APPLICATION

This series are suitable for hydraulic systems of all designs. They are equally usable in indus- ∇ trial, marine and mobile services which operate at low, high or rapidly changing ambient temperature.

BENEFITS

- Prevents wear, rust and oxidation
- Superior usability
- Resists foaming
- Superior filterability

TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS

TEST DESGRIPTION	METHOD	TYPICAL RESULTS			
		AW 32	AW 46	AW 68	AW 100
ASTM Color	ASTM D 1500	L 1.0	L 1.0	L 1.0	L 1.0
Specific Gravity at 15 deg.	ASTM D 1298	0.8918	0.8925	0.8783	0.8902
Viscosity at 40 deg.	ASTM D 445	32	46	68	100
Viscosity at 100 deg.	ASTM D 445	5.54	6.82	8.99	11.16
Viscosity Index	ASTM D 2270	99	97	102	99
Pour Point	ASTM D 97	-18	-18	-18	-20
Flash Point	ASTM D 92	229	231	236	240

Furnishing the information contained herein does not constitute a repressentation by Sigma Oil Industries Limited that any product of process is free from patent infringement claims of any third party nor does it constitute the granting of a license under any patent of Sigma Oil Industrues Limited or any third party. Sigma Oil Industries Limited assumes no liability for any infringment which mifht arise out of the use of the product. The information and suggestions to use and application presented herein represent the best information available to us and are belived to be reliable. They should not however be considered as controling suggestions and users urged to conduct confirmatory test to determine final suitability for their specific end uses. Sigma Oil Industries Limited warranties only that it's products meet the specification which is set for them and specially DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES relating to the products and the application thereof EXPRESS or IMPLIED including but not limited to warranties of MERCHANTABILITY and FLTNESS.

💿 Sigma



Sigma Hydraulic Oil-AW

PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

Performance Profile Hydraulic AW is capable of meeting the following specifications :

• Parker (formerly Denison) HF-0, HF-1, HF-2, (HM, HV)

TRA

- Eaton M- 2950-S and I-286-S3
- MAG P68, P69, P70 (HM, HV)
- DIN 51524-2 (HM); DIN 52524-3 (HV)
- ISO 11158 (HM, HV)
- ASTM D6158 (HM, HV)
- SAE MS 1004 (HM, HV)
- Bosch Rexroth RE 90220
- JCMAS P041 HK Hydraulic specification
- ANSI/AGMA 9005-E02-RO
- GM LS-2
- AIST 126, 127
- SEB 181222



Data Sheet

Furnishing the information contained herein does not constitute a representation by Sigma Oil Industries Limited that any product of process is free from patent infringement claims of any third party nor does it constitute the granting of a license under any patent of Sigma Oil Industrues Limited or any third party. Sigma Oil Industries Limited assumes no liability for any infringment which mifht arise out of the use of the product. The information and suggestions to use and application presented herein represent the best information available to us and are belived to be reliable. They should not however be considered as controling suggestions and users urged to conduct confirmatory test to determine final suitability for their specific end uses. Sigma Oil Industries Limited warranties only that it's products meet the specification which is set for them and specially DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES relating to the products and the application thereof EXPRESS or IMPLIED including but not limited to warranties of MERCHANTABILITY and FLTNESS.